

L.A Misc Case No. - 234 of 2014
Registration No. 185 of 2015

Order no. 29, dated 03.12.18:-

Hazira is filed on behalf of the awardee nos. 7, 9, 10, 12 and 17.

Hazira is also filed on behalf the State of West-Bengal.

On scrutiny of the award in Form No. 13A in connection with L. A. Misc. Case No. 5 of 1999-2000, I find that the names of these awardee nos. 7, 9, 10, 12 and 17 has been incorporated in the award serial but their names have been incorporated in the order no. 1, dt. 30.10.14.

The learned Government Pleader is directed to produce the copy of apportionment of the amount of compensation in Form No. 13A of the L. A. Misc. Case No. 5 of 1999-2000 under section 11 of the Act 1 of 1894 by the next date.

In absence of this document it is difficult to ascertain whether the compensation amount to the tune of Rs. 4,64,800/- has already been disbursed in favour of awardees or not.

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition dt. 20.07.2015 filed by Birendra Nath Pal and ten (10) others praying for impleading them as party to this case as Sebaitis of Sri Sri Laxmi Narayan Jew Thakur. The petition is supported by an affidavit.

Learned Advocate appearing for the petitioners submits that these petitioners are Sebaitis of Sri Sri Laxmi Narayan Jew Thakur and Debattar property has been acquired by the State and the award erroneously recorded in the names of persons mentioned in the awardee nos. 242 and 292.

Heard the learned Advocate appearing for the petitioners and the learned Government Pleader.

Prayer is considered and allowed.

The petitioners are impleaded as party in respect of awardee nos. 242 and 292 in connection with L. A. Misc. Case No. 5 of 1999-2000

The petitioners are at liberty to file their claim.

To 11.02.2019 for filing document by the learned G.P as directed above.

Todate for filing specific claim in respect of the awardee nos. 242 and 292.

Dictated and corrected by me

Sd/- K. Bhattacharyya

District Judge,
Purba Medinipur

Sd/- K. Bhattacharyya

District Judge
Purba Medinipur